expenditures.

NOTE 14.   RISK MANAGEMENT

The School District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to
and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural
disasters. Significant losses are covered by commercial insurance for all major programs.

NOTE 15.   LITIGATION

In the normal course of business, the School District is involved in various other claims
and civil disputes. It is believed that any potential losses on these other claims will not
have a material impact on the School District.

NOTE 16.   PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

The School District has determined certain transactions and amounts were recorded
incorrectly in the prior year. As a results, the School District restated certain beginning
balances. Below is a summary of the prior period adjustments:

To restate the beginning fund balance of the Food Service Fund to properly account for
prior year receivables and pension and OPEB deferred inflows:

66

SALISBURY TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT
Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Proprietary Funds:
Food Service Fund

Fund Balance (262,795)$   521,434$   258,639$

(262,795)$   521,434$   258,639$

To restate the beginning net position of the Governmental Activities to properly account
for the cost of capital assets:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Governmental Activities:
Net investment in capital assets 12,090,715$   (2,058,845)$   10,031,870$
Restricted for capital projects 712,267   -   712,267
Unrestricted (44,848,524)   -   (44,848,524)

(32,045,542)$   (2,058,845)$   (34,104,387)$

67

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

68

Required Supplementary Information

Variance

Positive (Negative)

Original Final Actual Final to Actual

REVENUES
Local revenues 31,655,683$   31,655,683$   35,034,812$   3,379,129$
State program revenues 8,464,422   8,464,422   9,415,895 951,473
Federal program revenues 1,271,421   1,271,421   1,187,165   (84,256)

TOTAL REVENUES 41,391,526   41,391,526   45,637,872   4,246,346

EXPENDITURES
INSTRUCTION:

Regular programs 14,379,341   13,938,620   13,523,920 414,700
Special programs 7,866,558   7,866,558   7,378,807 487,751
Vocational programs 1,190,559   1,459,405   1,217,405 242,000
Other instructional programs 199,339   280,026   280,026 -
Nonpublic school programs 30,000   121,188   121,188 -
Adult education programs 184,587   184,587   145,612   38,975

TOTAL INSTRUCTION 23,850,384   23,850,384   22,666,958   1,183,426

SUPPORT SERVICES:
Pupil personnel services 1,635,459   1,566,301   1,566,301 -
Instructional staff services 928,722   1,059,966   1,059,966 -
Administrative services 2,760,595   3,140,319   3,140,319 -
Pupil health 731,792   573,477   573,477 -
Business services 697,968   677,612   677,612 -
Operation and maintenance of plant 3,192,053   3,143,587   3,143,587 -